price of carbon; and reduction of expected decrease of carbon emissions. The table below shows that the Project’s

overall net-present value still presents a positive economic even where there is a delay in benefit generation of 3

years, or significant overruns appears, or if it’s a 15 percent of reduction of expected benefits. This reveals the

robustness of the Project. Also, it reveals that the project still present positive economic indicators if there is a

reduction of expected decrease of carbon emissions or if it is considered lower economic price of carbon.

39 In the sensitivity and scenario analysis that is presented later, the economic performance indicators of the project are modeled
taking 75%, 50% and 0% of the expected annual carbon reduction (6,910 tCO2/year).
40 Guidance notes on shadow price of carbon in economic analysis.  World Bank, September 2017
41 These results consider the higher economic price of carbon, USD 60 tCO2e, with an annual increase of 2.25%, as proposed in
Guidance note on shadow price of carbon in economic analysis.  World Bank, September 2017.

The World Bank
Additional Financing (AF) to the Innovation for Rural Competitiveness Project (COMRURAL III) - GAFSP Financing
(P181004)

 Page 102 of 104

Table 9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Variable Variation

Economic indicators

Net Present Value
(million US$)

Internal Rate
of Return

Reduction in expected
benefits

-5% 5.64 23.8%

-10% 5.25 23.1%

-15% 4.86 22.4%

Delays in benefit
generation

1 year 1.61 17.1%

2 years 0.80 14.3%

3 years 0.08 12.2%

Cost overruns

10% 5.54 22.5%

20% 5.05 20.9%

30% 4.56 19.5%

Economic price of
carbon

40 US$/tCO2e 4.98 21.9%

0 US$/tCO2e 2.88 17.3%

Reduction in expected
decrease of carbon

emission

15% 5.55 23.3%

50% 4.45 20.6%

75% 3.66 18.9%

Source: Own elaboration, 2023.

32. Scenario Analysis. In addition, a scenario analysis was performed under a pessimistic scenario to evaluate the

economic performance of the Project: reduction of 10% of the expected benefit in with project situation, cost

overruns of 10 percent of the investments, a delay in the implementation of the Project that would permit the

generation of one-year benefits, a decrease of 10% of expected reduction of emissions, and an economic value of

carbon of 40 USD/tCO2e. Under these conditions, the Project continues to present positive economic-profitability